

N THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 2855 OF 2026

Swapnil S/o. Trimbakrao Kulkarni & Anr.

Vs.

State of Maharashtra, through Principal Secretary, Home Department, Mumbai &
Ors.

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
Appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Mr. Vivek Awchat, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Ms. T.H. Khan, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 3/State.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATE : 07.04.2026

Heard.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 9th April, 2026 at 10:30 a.m.
3. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 3/State.
4. The respondents are expected to file an affidavit stating the reasons why the petitioners should not be permitted to participate in the selection process, subject to the result of this petition.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)

Vijaykumar